
ANNE MILGRAM,
ATTORNEY GENERAl- OF NEW JERSEY
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Attorney for Complainant, Division on Civil Rights

RITA ANGERMEIER and CHINH Q. LE,
DIRECTOR ON CIVIL RIGHTS,

Complainants,

STATE OF NE JERSEY
DEPARTM OF LA
AN PUBLIC SAFTY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

vs.

LEISURE VilLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION,
INC.,

AGENCY DOCKET NO. H-Q14HT-16143

OAL DOCKET NO . CRT 02626 2008S

Respondent
Stipulation of Séttlament and
Dismissal, With Prejudice

WHEREAS, on march 5, 2007, a Verified Complaint was filed with the State of New

Jersey, Division on Civil Rights ("the Division") by Complainant, Rita Angermeier,

("Angermeier"), against Respondent, Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc. ("Respondent"),

charging it with violating the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination ("LAD");

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2007, the Division on Civil Rights issued a Finding of

Probable Cause which cred.ited the allegations in the Complaint against the Respondent;

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2007, the Verified Complaint was amended to include J.

Frank Vespa-Papaleo, former Director1 of the Division on Civil Rights, as a complainant;

WHEREAS, the Respondent denied the allegations of the Complaint and the matter

was therefore, transmitted to the Offce of Administrative Law;

1 Pursuant to R. 4:34-4, the current Director of the New Jersey Division on Civil Rights,

Chinh Q. Le, is substituted in for former Acting Director, C. Carlos Belldo, and the former
Director, J. Frank Vespa-Papaleo.

:::::~1~~~r.J~!~~!'~::f~!nti:q.:L~tPÏf~~Q~t:Qi~j~i9:D::Q!,:Çi,!jJ:B:i~,~~!l!çQHf:~iYf:I~'Ëf::
referred to as "Complainants".
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WHEREAS, the hearing in the matter commenced in November, 2008 and thereafter

the parties commenced settlement discussions and desire to amicably settle the matter

without the necessity and expense of further litigation;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual obligations herein

set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Respondent agrees to pay Angermeier a total sum of twenty four

thousand dollars ($24,000.00). 3 The payment shall be made within fourteen (14) days

from the complete execution of this agreement, which shall include the dismissal of this

matter within prejudice. The noted check shall be made payable to Rita Angermeier and

mailed to:
Gary LoCassio, Deputy Director
Division on Civil Rights
140 East State Street
P.O. Box 090
Trenton, NJ 08625-0090

2. The Respondent agrees to pay the Division the total sum of six thousand

dollars. The payment shall be made within fourteen (14) days from the complete execution

of this agreement, which shall include the dismissal of this matter within prejudice. The

noted check shall be made payable to the Treasurer State of New Jersey and

mailed to:

Gary LoCassio, Deputy Director
Division on Civil Rights
140 East State Street
P.O. Box 090
Trenton, NJ 08625-0090

3. The Respondent has developed and shall forthwith implement policies and

procedures for addressing requests for reasonable accommodations. Complainants

acknowledge that Respondent has developed the following attached copied policies,

procedures and forms which shall be utilzed when addressing requests for reasonable

accommodation:

~~~~:r~Rita'Ängerme¡ershãlf~.beresponsÎbìefõrtìîe..tãxconseqÙences 
of tìî Is... award if. any.
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a. "Notice of Right of Reasonable Accommodation" (Exhibit A).

b. "Reasonable Accommodation Request Form" (Exhibit B).

c. "Verification of Need for Reasonable Accommodation Request" (Exhibit C).4

d. "Form Advising if Request for Reasonable Accommodation has been Granted or
Denied and Advising of Right to Appeal" (Exhibit D).

Respondent shall notify residents of the policies and procedures so adopted by posting said

Exhibit A "Notice of Right of Reasonable Accommodation" in the place(s) at which

Respondent posts public notices and other such Notice Requirements. If the above noted

policies have not already been implemented and posted, Respondent agrees to do so within

fourteen (14) days from the execution of this agreement.

4. Should respondent unreasonably fail to comply with the terms of this

agreement, it shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in any further

proceedings or steps necessary to collect or enforce the respective agreements herein as

may be awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction. New Jersey law shall govèrn the

enforcement of this agreement.

5. Appropriate training with regard to the requirements of the New Jersey Law

Against Discrimination shall be made available to the Respondent, which Respondent may

. voluntarily arrange by contacting Philp Freeman, Assistant Director Division on Civil Rights,

P.O. .Box 089, 140 East Front Street, Trenton, NJ 08625, (609) 292-2918.

6. Consent to this Stipulation is not and shall not operate as an admission of

liabilty or of any wrongdoing by Respondent or as an adjudication of any violation of the

LAD, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et. seq. Respondent nonetheless agrees that all future decisions

shall reasonably comply with N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et. seq. and shall be conducted in a

nondiscriminatory manner and shall not have the effect of unreasonably discriminating

against any individual because of that persons status in a protected category, including

~~m__~~~"___c~Req~ests_fo.Lverifj.cati.QrLshalLbe_maöeandaU_jlJfQrma_tLQn~_Qblainedjnxe~s-PQnse~to~s~aidn
. .........~.............................................._nrequestS..'sfiálf6emaíñfãlnedlnaccordãncewÎtfitfieprovlsionsoflfieláw:....................... ...... ...............
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but not limited to race, creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, marital status,

affectional or sexual orientation, genetic information, liabilty for service in the Armed

Forces of the United States, nationality or disabilty. Respondent wil not engage in any

retaliatory conduct against Rita Angermeier or against any participant in these proceedings

or allow any of its associates or employees to engage in any such conduct.

7. Rita Angermeier, for and in consideration of the undertakings set forth

herein, ànd intending to be legally bound and to hereby bind her successors and assigns,

heirS, exècutors and administrators hereto, does hereby REMISE, RELEASE AND FOREVER

DISCHARGE the Respondent as well as its respective, employees, agents and predecessors,

their successors and assigns, heirs, executors and administrators, of and from any and all

manner of actions and causes of action, suits, debts, claims and demands, whatsoever in

law or in equity, arising from and/or relating to the allegations of unlawful discrimination as

set forth in the Verified Complaint DCR Docket No. HQ-14HW-06104 and OAL Docket No.

CRT 06849-20085.

8. Upon execution by all the parties, which includes the Director of the Division

on Civil Rights, this Stipulation of Settlement and Dismissal shall operate as a complete and

final disposition, with prejudice, of the charges contained in the above-noted Verified

Complaint fied against the Respondent with the Division on Civil Rights subject only to the

fulfillment of all the provisions ofthis Agreement.

Dated: li) ~ yI - , 2009
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, . ,;..... __ .¿.

Dated H /02- ,2009

Dated . ~ba . j. ; 2009

LEISURE VILLAGË EAST
ASSOCIATION, INC.

BY:~
MAUREEN MURNANE, President
LEISURE VILLAGE ËAST
ASSOCIATION. INC. BOARD OF
TRUSTEES

CHINH Q. LE,
Director of the New J r
Division of Civil Rights
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Notice of Right of Reasonable
Accommoda tion

TO: All Residents of Leisure Village East

From: The Board of Trustees, Leisure Village East Association, Inc.

Dear Residents of Leisure Village East,

If you have a physical or mental impairment or disability, and you
need......

· A change in the r~les or policies or in how we do things in order to
enjoy or participate equally in the services, programs, facilities or
common areas of Leisure Village East,

· A change in the way we communicate with you or give you information,

· A physical change to the facilities or common areas of Leisure Village
East,

You may request. this kind of change, which is called a Reasonable
Accommoda tion .

Your Request
If you can show that you have a disability or impairment that interferes
with your use of our services, programs, facilities or common areas, and
your request is reasonable, we will try to make the changes you request.

You can request this change by contacting our Community Manager, who can
assist you in filling out a written Reasonable Accommodation Request Form.

Our Response
We will give you a written response to your request within fourteen (14)
days of our receipt of your Reasonable Accommodation Request Form, unless
there is a problem in getting all the information needed or unless you
agree to a longer time. We will let you know if we need either more
information or verification of information or if we would like to talk with
you about other ways to meet your needs.

If we turn down your request, we will explain the reasons in writing and
you can give us more information, if you think that will help. You may
also appeal our decision and we will tell you how.

Conf_~A~~t!~:i~t¥l~c;_~:i~~~:i~~_ _ . ..m . --____m___..
----i- information you provide will be kept confidential and be used only with

relation to our responding to your Reasonable Accommodation Request Form
and it is illegal for us to deny you any services or retaliate against you
because you made a Reasonable Accommodation Request.

Thank

The Board of Trustees

-A-



Reasonabie Accommodation Request FODm.

i. The person requesting a reasonable accommodation is:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

2. The reasonable accommodation requested is (please use the back of this form if
additional space is needed to provide this information):

3. The physical or mental impairment (s) or disability(s) which causes the need
for the reasonable accommodation requested is (please use the back of this form if
additional space is needed to provi~e this information):

4. The names and addresses of physicians or medical providers who can verify the
physical or mental impairment (s) or disability(s) which causes the need for the
re-asonab-le accommodation requested are (please use the back of this form if additional
space is needed to provide this information):

Please complete, date and sign a "Verification of Need for a Reasonable Accommodation"
_~u p.:ro~ideduq£oreachu of the abo.ve plisicians o.rme.dic_alp.rQy.iders". ..Allu informt;lQll

which you provide or which is acquired from such physicians or medical providers
will be kept confidential and be used only with relation to our responding to
your Reasonablè Accommodation Request Form.

(Signature)

-B-



VERICATION OF NEED FOR REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION REQUEST

Dear

On the back of ths page (page 2 hereof) is form signed by ,
(hereafer the applicant) askig you to verify his or her disabilty and the need for' a reasonable
accommodation:

State and federal laws requie that. we make reasonable changes to policies, practices, procedures and/or
physical changes to cOmIon areas of Leisur Vilage East if such changes are necessa to enable a
person with a disabilty to have equa access to, and enjoyment of Leisure Vilage East. Please note tht

such changes mus be necessar as a result of the person's disabilty.

Please indicate on the form whether you believe tht the applicant ha a disabilty (as defied in the .

question) and whether the accommodation requested is necessar and will achieve its purose. Please also
feel :fee to add any additional IDorition or suggestons that would be helpfu in makg the right
accommodation for the applicant. But, note: This form should not be used to discuss any diagnosis or
any other information that is not directly relevant to the request for accommodation.

Please retu ths Form to:

Att: Communty Manager
Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc.
Admstrtion Building
One Dumbaron Drive
Lakewood, NJ 08701-6999

If you have any questions, feel :fee to call the Communty Manager at (732) 477-7900, ext. 101.

Than you very much for your assistace,

Sincely,
LEISURE VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:

-c-



VERIICATION OF NEED FOR REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION REQUEST (continued)

From: Name:

Address:

Phone: )

To:
(Name and ad oCthe physician's or medica provider reuested to provide information)

I have requested the following accommodation(s):

I herby reues and authorize you to provide the following protecte heath information to:

Att: Community Manager

Leisure Vilage Ea Association, Inc.
Administon Building
One Dumbaron Drve
Lakewoo NJ 08701-699

I undersd that I have the right to revoke this authorizaion at any time. I undersd that my revocation mùst be in wrting and
addrese to the privacy offcer of the abve named physician, medical provider or facilty authorized to make this disclosure. I undersd
that the revocaion does not apply to information that has alrey been releasd in response to this authorizaion. Unless otherwise revoked,

this authorizaon will expir in six (6) months. I undersd that any disclosur ofinfonntion may be subjec to re-disclosure by the

recipient unles protected by federa or st law. I underd that I need not sign this authorization to assure treatent. I undersd that I
may inspect and/or copy the informaton to be disclosed. I undersd that authorizig this disclosure is volunta. I undersd that ifI have

any questions abut disclosue of my heath information, I may conta the privacy offcer at the facilty listed above that is authorize to
disclose this information and request a copy of this authorizaion. I undersd that my health record may include informaton perning to
the trtment of drg and alcohol abuse, menta ilness, acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) or human immunodeficiency virus

(HN), sexually trsmitted disees, tuberculosis of genetics. IF YOU DO NOT WISH TIlIS INFORMTION TO BE RELEASED,
PLEASE INITIAL, DO NOT RELEASE.

Dated:
(Applicat's Signat)

(a) Do you believe that the applicant has a physical or mental impaient that limits a major life activity? ( ) Yes ( ) No

(b) If your answer to (a) above is "Yes", please provide a brief description of said physical or mental impairent below:

(c) Do you believe the requested accommodation(s) is necessar and wil achieve its stated purose? ( ) Yes ( ) No

(d) Please set fort any additional information that you believe to be helpful or relevant to this request for accommodation(s):

Dated:

(Pnt name of Person whos signat is inscribe abve)

Page i on.



Form Advising HRequest for Reasonable Accommodation Ha Been Granted or Denied and
Adviing of Right to Appea.

To:
(T peon reuesing a reasonable accommodaton)

(Addre)

VI REGULAR AND CERTIFID MA RR

From: Communty Manager
Leisure Vilage Eat Association, Inc.
Admintrtion Building

One Dumbaron Drve
LaewOo NJ 0870 i -6999

You requested that accommodation as set fort in the attched Reasonable Accommodtion Request Fonn.

( ) Your reues has be grted and we expect to complete/implement your reues by the following dat:

( ) Your reues has ben grted and we expe to complete/implement your request by the following date

and under the following conditions:

( ) Your reuest has ben denied because:

( ) You have not estalished th you meet the definition of a pen with a disabilty and Leisure Vilage Eas Asociation. Inc. is not
reuired to provide a reasnable accommodation.

( ) The accommodation you requested is 
not reasonable becus:

( ) You do not need this accommodation(s) in order to enjoy or paricipate equally in services, progrs, facilties or

common area of Leisure Vilage Eas.

( ) It wil cost too much .money and/or is more work than the Leisure Vilage Sta ca do (an undue financial or

adinistve burden).

( ) Other and/or additional reon(s) for denying your reques:

the faets, including documentS reviewed peple spoken with ãId othetrelevãlt as of the proce folltlwed in makng the decision

to deny your request were as follows:

Next Steps: If you disgre with this decision or hàve any questons, you may contact the Community Manager at the above

addrss and/or via telephone at (732) 477.7900. Ext. 10 i. If you ar still unappy with the results, you may present a wren
appe of this decision for hearg before the Board ofTnitees of Leisur Vilage East Association, Inc., which wrtten appeal
should be mailed or had delivered to the Board, as follows: Attn: Board or Trustee or Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc.,

~;:21fminiSriliOD;;uil(Jiigi:;Giie;ÐumDaJioii~DFiv:e;üKeWoody;NJ;;mOi:;"9~::;::;;:;;~~;;;:;:=~:;::;::~:;::;:;~-~_.__._----- . ---~---

Dat: -D-Community Manager



ANNE MILGRAM,
ATTORNEY GENERAl- OF NEW JERSEY
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Attorney for Complainant, Division on Civil Rights

RITA ANGERMEIER and CHINH Q. LE,
DIRECTOR ON CIVIL RIGHTS,

Complainants,

STATE OF NE JERSEY
DEPARTM OF LA
AN PUBLIC SATY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

vs.

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION,
INC.,

AGENCY DOCKET NO. H-Q14HT-16l43

OAL DOCKET NO. CRT 02626 2008S

Respondent
Stipulation of Séttlement and
Dismissal, Wi. th Prejudice

WHEREAS, on march 5, 2007, a Verified Complaint was filed with the State of New

Jersey, Division on Civil Rights ("the Division") by Complainant, Rita Angermeier,

("Angermeier"), against Respondent, Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc. ("Respondent"),

charging it with violating the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination ("LAD");

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2007, the Division on Civil Rights issued a Finding of

Probable Cause which cred_ited the allegations in the Complaint against the Respondent;

WHEREAS; on June 25, 2007, the Verified Complaint was amended to include J.

Eraiik Vespa-Papaleo, former Director1 of the Division on Civil Rights, as a complainant;

WHEREAS, the Respondent denied the allegations of the Complaint and the matter

was therefore, transmitted to the Offce of Administrative Law;

1 Pursuant to R. 4:34-4, the current Director of the New Jersey Division on Civil Rights,

Chinh Q. Le, is substituted in for former Acting Director, C. Carlos Belldo, and the former
Director, J. Frank Vespa-Papaleo.

=:;:;;::=~;:B!t~An9lfl'!!lflÐQ:;gi!!J.Ç"!:b!i-:Plr!çt-Qr,l)i\(i§l2£iQÐ;Q\(!i::B!gl:t§,:;§!Hlit~-Ql~iY:~lY=ll~
referred to as "Complainants".
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WHEREAS, the hearing in the matter commenced in November, 2008 and thereafter

the parties commenced settlement discussions and desire to amicably settle the matter

without the necessity and expense of further litigation;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual obligations herein

set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Respondent agrees to pay Angermeier a total sum of twenty four

thousand dollars ($24,000.00). 3 The payment shall be made within fourteen (14) days

from the complete execution of this agreement, which shall include the dismissal of this

matter within prejudice. The noted check shall be made payable to Rita Angermeier and

mailed to:
Gary LoCassio, Deputy Director
Division on Civil Rights
140 East State Street

P.O. Box 090
Trenton, NJ 08625--0090

2. The Respondent agrees to pay the Division the total sum of six thousand

dollars. The paymentshall be made within fourteen (14) days from the complete execution

of this agreement, which shall include the dismissal of this matter within prejudice. The

noted check shall be made payable to the Treasurer State of New Jersey and

mailed to:

Gary LoCassio, Deputy Director
Division on Civil Rights
140 East State Street

P.O. Box 090
Trenton, NJ 08625-0090

3. The Respondent has developed and shall forthwith implement policies and

procedures for addressing requests for reasonable accommodations. Complainants

acknowledge that Respondent has developed the following attached copied policies,

procedures and forms which shall be utilzed when addressing requests fòr reasonable

accommodation:

%jRitaAngermeieršhaif6erešponslbieforthetax..êonsequenêešof..thIšawarcrirany:....
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a. "Notice of Right of Reasonable Accommodation" (Exhibit A).

b. "Reasonable Accommodation Request Form" (Exhibit B).

c. "Verification of Need for Reasonable Accommodation Request" (Exhibit C).4

d. "Form Advising if Request for Reasonable Accommodation has been Granted or
Denied and Advising of Right to Appeal" (Exhibit D).

Respondent shall notify residents of the policies and procedures so adopted by 'posting said

Exhibit A "Notice of Right of Reasonable Accommodation" in the place(s) at which

Respondent posts public notices and other such Notice Requirements. If the above noted

policies have not already been implemented and posted, Respondent agrees to do so within

fourteen (14) days from the execution of this agreement.

4. Should respondent unreasonably fail to comply with the terms of this

agreement, it shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in any further

proceedings or steps necessary to collect or enforce the respective agreements herein as

may be awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction. New Jersey law shall govèrn the

enforcement of this agreement.

5. Appropriate training with regard to the requirements of the New Jersey Law

Against Discrimination shall be made available to the Respondent, which Respondent may

. voluntarily arrange by contacting Philp Freeman, Assistant Director Division on Civil Rights,

P.O. .Box 089, 140 East Front Street, Trenton, NJ 08625, (609) 292-2918.

6. Consent to this Stipulation is not and shall not operate as an admission of

liabilty or of any wrongdoing by Respondent or as an adjudication of any violation of the

LAD, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et. seq. Respondent nonetheless agrees that all future decisions

shall reasonably comply with N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et. seq. and shall be conducted in a

nondiscriminatory manner and shall not have the effect of unreasonably discriminating

against any individual because of that persons status in a protected category, including

._..... _~ ._ _ __._~.B.equests_fQrJler1f-G.atjQn_sl1~lLb~LmçlgeçlnçLaUJnfQrmatlQnQbtai_nedjn..esiu:mselo~sai.d.__
.........,.......feqUest5slìãU6e"ffainfãineifin-äêêõfaãñêeWn:n.fnepfõvìsiõñs-.õffn'elaw:.........
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but not limited to race, creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, marital status,

affectional or sexual orientation, genetic information, liabilty for service in the Armed

Forces of the United States, nationality or disabilty. Respondent wil not engage in any

retaliatory conduct against Rita Angermeier or against any participant in these proceedings

or allow any of its associates or employees to engage in any such conduct.

7. Rita Angermeier, for and in consideration of the undertakings set forth

herein~ and intending to be legally bound and to hereby bind her successors and assigns,

heirS, exècutors and administrators hereto, does hereby REMISE, RELEASE AND FOREVER

DISCHARGE the Respondent as well as its respective, employees, agents and predecessors,

their successors and assigns, heirs, executors and administrators, of and from any and all

manner of actions and causes of action, suits, debts, claims and demands, whatsoever in

law or in equity, arising from and/or relating to the allegations of unlawful discrimination .as

set forth in the Verified Complaint DCR Docket No. HQ-14HW-06104 and OAL Docket No.

CRT 06849-2008S.

8. Upon execution by all the parties, which includes the Director of the Division

on Civil Rights, this Stipulation of Settlement and Dismissal shall operate as a complete and

final disposition, with prejudice, of the charges contained in the above-noted Verified

Complaint fied against the Respondent with the Division on Civil Rights subject only to the

fulfillment of all the provisions ofthis Agreement.

Dated: 'l!1/) ~yi - , 2009

4



d...__., 4~1;

Dated ..'
./0i-

,2009

Dated . ~ba . j. ¡ 2009

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST
ASSOCIATION, INC.

BY:~
MAUREEN MURNANE, President
LEISURE VILLAGE EAST
ASSOCIATION, INC. BOARD OF
TRUSTEES

CHINH Q. LE,
Director of the New J r
Division of Civil Rights

5
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Notice of Right of Reasonable
Accommoda tion

TO: All Residents of Leisure Village East

From: The Board of Trustees, Leisure Village East Association, Inc.

Dear Residents of Leisure Village East,

If you have a physical or mental impairment or disability, and you
need......

· A change in the r~les or policies or in how we do things in order to
enjoy or participate equally in the services, programs, facilities or
common areas of Leisure Village East,

· A change in the way we communicate with you or give you information,

· A physical change to the facilities or common areas of Leisure Village
East,

You may request_ this kind of change, which is called a Reasonable
Accommoda tion .

Your Request
If you can show that you have a disability or impairment that interferes
with your use of our services, programs, facilities or common areas, and
your request is reasonable, we will try to make the changes you request.

You can request this change by contacting our Community Manager, who can
assist you in filling out a written Reasonable Accommodation Request Form.

OUr Response
We will give you a written response to your request within fourteen (14)
days of our receipt of your Reasonable Accommodation Request Form, unless
there is a problem in getting all the information needed or unless you
agree to a longer time. We will let you know if we need either more
information or verification of information or if we would like to talk with
yqu about other ways to meet your needs.

If we turn down your request, we will explain the reasons in writing and
you can give us more information, if you think that will help. You may
also appeal our decision and we will tell you how.

Confidentiali ty /Retalia tion
-.--i--i"ñ-t-örmat16nH..yõl.ï-i?rovlde will be kept ëonfIdentlal and be used-only with

relation to our responding to your Reasonable Accommodation Request Form
and it is illegal for us to deny you any services or retaliate against you
because you made a Reasonable Accommodation Request.

Thank

The Board of Trustees

-A-



Reasonabie Accommodation Request Form.

l. The person requesting a reasonable accommodation is:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

2. The reasonable accommodation requested is (please use the back of this form if
additional space is needed to provide this information):

3. The physical or mental impairment (s) or disability(s) which causes the need
for the reasonable accommodation requested is (please use the back of this form if
additional space is needed to provi~e this information):

4. The names and addresses of physicians or medical providers who
physical or mental impairment (s) or disability(s) which causes
reasonab-le accommodation requested are (plea-se use the back of this
space is needed to provide this information):

can verify the
the need for the
form if additional

Please complete, date and sign a "Verification of Need for a Reasonable Accommodation"
-Fxm-p-ro:vided.for.each of the above. physicians ormactic.alp.rQyJders.", ._Allinformt;l_Qll

which you provide or which is acquired from such physicians or medical providers
will be kept confidential and be used only with relation to our responding to
your Reasonablè Accommodation Request Form.

(Signature)

-B-



VERICATION OF NEED FOR REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION REQUEST

Dear

On the back of ths page (page 2 hereof) is form signed by ,
(hereafer the applicant) askig you to verify his or her disabilty and the need for a reasonable
accommodation~

State and federal laws requie that. we mae reasonable changes to policies, practices, procedures and/or
physical changes to coiion areas of Leisur Vilage East if such changes are necessa to enable a
person with a disabilty to have equa access to, and enjoyment of Leisure Vilage East. Please note that
such chages must be necessar as a result of the person's disabilty.

Please indicate on the form whether you believe tht the applicant ha a disabilty (as defied in the

question) and whether the accommodation requested is necessar and will achieve its purose. Please also
feel free to add any additional inormation or suggestions that would be helpfu in makg the right
accommodation for the applicant. But, note: This form should not be used to discuss any diagnosis or
any other information that is not directly relevant to the request for accommodation.

Please retu ths Form to:

Att: Communty Manager
Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc.
Admnistrtion Building
One Dumbaron Drive
Lakewood, NJ 08701-6999

If you have any questions, feel free to call the Communty Manager at (732) 477-7900, ext. 101.

Than you very much for your assistace,

Sincerely,
LEISUR VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION, INC..

By:

-c-



VERIICA nON OF NEED FOR REASONABLE ACCOMMODA nON REQUEST (continued)

From: Name:

Address:

Phone: ( )

To:
(Name and addr of the physician's or medica provider reuested to provide infonnation)

I have requested the following accommodation(s):

I hereby reuest and authorize you to provide the following protecte heath information to:

Att: Community Manager

Leisure Vilage Ea Association, Inc.
Administon Buildig
One Dumbaron Drive
Lakewoo NJ 08701-699

1 undersd that I have the right to revoke this authorizaion at any time. I undersd that my revocation mùst be in wrting and
addrese to the privacy offcer of the abve named physician, medical provider or facilty authorized to make this disclosure. I undersd
that the revocaion does not apply to information that has already been releas in response to this authorizaion. Unless otherwise revoked,

this authorizaon will expire in six (6) months. I undersd that any disclosur of information may be subjec to re-disclosure by the

recipient unles protected by federa or ste law. I underd that I nee not sign this authorizaion to assure trent. I undersd that I

may inspec and/or copy the informaton to be disclosed. I undersd that authorizig this disclosure is volunta. I undersd that ifI have

any quesions abut disclosure of my heath information, I may conta the privacy offcer at the facilty listed above that is authorize to
disclose this information and reuest a copy of this authorizaion. I undersd that my health recrd may include information pertning to
the trtment of drug and alcohol abuse, menta ilness, acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) or human immunodeficiency viru
(HIV), sexually trsmitted disees, tuberculosis of genetics. IF YOU DO NOT WISH THIS INFORMTION TO BE RELEASED,
PLEASE INITIAL, DO NOT RELEASE.

Dated:
(Applicat's Signat)

(a) Do you believe that the applicant has a physical or mental impairent that limits a major life activity? ( ) Yes ( ) No

(b) If your answer to (a) abve is "Yes", please provide a bnef descnption of said physical or mental impairent below:

(c) Do you believe the requested accommodation(s) is necessar and wil achieve its stated purose? ( ) Yes ( ) No

(d) Please set fort any additional information that you believe to be helpful or relevant to this request for accommodation(s):

Dated:

(Pnt name of Person whos signatre is inscrbe abve)

Page 2 012.



Form Advising HRequest for Reasonable Accommodation Ha Been Granted or Denied and
Adviing of Right to Appea.

To:
(Te peon reuesting a renable acmmodaton)

(Addre)

VI REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MA RR

From: Communty Manager
Leisure Vilage Eat Associaton, Inc.
Admintrtion Building

One Dumbaron Drve
LaewOO NJ 08701-6999

You requested th accommodation as set fort in the attched Reasonable Accommodtion Request Fonn.

( ) Your reues has bee grted and we expect to complete/implement your reues by the following dat:

( ) Your reues has be pted and we expe to complete/implement your reuest by the following date

and under the following conditions:

( ) Your reuest has ben denied because:

( ) You have not estalished that you meet the definition of a persn with a disabilty and Leisure Vilage Eas Asociation, Inc. is not
reuire to provide a reasnable accommodation.

( ) The accommodation you requesed is 
not reasonable beca:

( ) You do not need this accommodation(s) in order to enjoy or paricipate equally in services, progrs, facilties or

common area of Leisure Vilage Eas

( ) It wil cost too much money and/or is more work than the Leisure Vilage Sta ca do (an undue financial or

adinistve burden).

( ) Other and/or additional reon(s) for denying your reues:

11e facts including documents reviewed peple spoken with and other relevant asts ofthe proces followed in makng the decision

to deny your request were as follows:

Next Steps: If you disagre with this decision or have any questons, you may contact the Communty Manager at the above
address and/or via telephone at (732) 4777900. Ext. 101. If you ar still unappy with the results, you may present a wrtten

appeal of this decision for hearg before the Board ofTnistees of Leisur Vilage East Association, Inc., which wren appeal
should be mailed or hand delivered to the Board, as follows: Attn: Board of Trustee of Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc.,

....*dmiDiStratioD;Buildiiig;:911e:ujnDartön~rivej:ükewööjNJ;8870l;;999: . _._~-_._--~-_. ~.

Community Manager -D-Dated:



Rita Angermeier,

-vs-

)

)COMPLAINA~ )
"'. )

)
)
)
)
)

)

Leisure Vilage East
Condominium Association,

RESPONDENT.

1. ~ Complainant reside at:

1145 B Argyll Circle
. Lakewood, NJ 08701
Ocean County

STATE OF l..W JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFTY
DMSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

,DOCKET NUER: HQ14HT-06143
HU NUER:

VERID COMPLAIN

Received and Recorded
Date 3/5/0 7
Deparment of Law and Public Safety
Division on Civil Rights
BY:M¥

2. To the best of Complainant's knowledge and belief, the Respondent is known as:

Leisure Vilage East Condominium Association

and is located at:

1 Duinbaron Drive
Lakewood, NJ 08701

Ocean Comity

. Sail £dJ .. 2 ,.i;J.. s: 3 i
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3. The above named Respondent is hereby charged with unlawful housing discrimination
within the meaning of the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination (N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq.)
and specifically within the meaning ofN.J.S.A.10:5-4 (x), 1O:5-4.1(), and 10:5-12 (g) () of
said law because of race ( ), creed ( ), color ( ), national origin ( ), ancestry ( ), sex ( ),
nationality ( ), affectional or sexual orientation ( ), martal status ( ) familial status ( ),
disabilty (X), source of lawful income used for rental or mortgage payments( ), or reprisal

4. PERSONAL HAM:

Complainant alleges that since Januar 18, 2007, Respondent has refused to reasonably
accommodate her because of her physical disabilities (rheumatoid arhritis, osteoporosis, and
emphysema). Complainant alleges that Respondent has refused to move her parking space.

5. RESPONDENT'S REASON FOR ADVERSE ACTION:

Respondent advised Complainant that the layout of the parking lot is such that each person has .
to walk a reasonable distance to their respective parking spaces and visitor spaces.

6. DISCRIATION STATEMENT:

Complainant alleges that she is being unlawfully discriminated against because of her
disabilties. Complainant alleges:

A. Complainant requested the reasonable accommodation of having her parking space

reassigned.
B. Respondent denied Complainant's request in a letter dated Januar 18,2007.

C. On Januar 22, 2007, Complainant made another request for the reasonable
accommodation of moving her parking space to Respondent.

D. On Januar 24, 2007, Complainant visited Respondent's office and was told by
Respondent's community manager that her request can not be granted.

.....

tw""\ ¡. ! ;' ) "1
..- '" -Of., .. i. D~"4 S: 3i
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7. Said acts of discrimination occurred in the County of Ocean in the State of New Jersey.

8. Complainant requests whatever relief is provided by law including, but not limited to,
compensatory damages for economic loss, humiliation, and mental pain and suffering.

9. Complainant has not instituted action in any court, either criminal or civil, regarding this
matter.

~ .COMPLAA ~

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

) SS:
)COUNY OF

I,--Rita Angermeier, of full age; being;dllIY swomaeoordingto law deposes and says;. ,that she:Ïs the

Complainant herein; that she has read the foregoingGomplaint and knows the content thereof: that
to the best of her knowledge, information and belief, the facts alleged therein are true.

." Swomtoand subscribed before me

thisol (, day of1itd 2007.

UBL C OF NEW JE~¥Jwoii .
Not Public of Ne Jersey

My Commission Exires 8/28/007

~;.:';" U, '..'" '.....;,...1 S~ 3\.
..;#ì iiiIi-; ~ ~'1 f r .i



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS
DCR DOCKET NO.: HQ14HT-06143
REFERRAL NO.: 02-07-0285-8

RITA ANGERMEIER ANDJ. FRANK
VESPA-PAPALEO, DIRECTOR, NEW
JERSEY DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS,

)
)

)
)

)

)

)
)
)

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION, A )
NEW JERSEY NOT FOR PROFIT CORP. )

)

)

)

Complainants,

v. FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Respondent, .

Consistent with a Verified Complaint filed on March 5, 2007, and Amendment to the
Verified Complaint, the above-named Respondent has been charged with unlawful

discrimination within the meaning ofthe New Jersey Law Against Discrimination (N.J.S.A.
10:5-1, et seq.) and specifically within the meaning of N.J.S.A. 10:5-4, and 10:5-12(g)
because'of disabilty. .

J. Frank Vespa-Papaleo (Director) is the Directorofthe Division on Civil Rights and,
in the public interest, has intervened as a Complainant in this matter pursuant to N.J.A.C.
13:4-2.2( e).

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT

Complainant alleged that she was discriminated against based upon her disabilties
(rheumatoidarthritis,osteoporosis,.emphysema)1whenRespondent,who was 

responsible
for administering a condominium association, denied her request for a reasonable
accommodation of moving or reassigning her parking space. Complainant alleged that due
to her disabilties she has significant diffculty walking the distance to her current assigned
parking space.

SUMMARY OF RESPONSE

Respondent admitted that it refused to change Complainant's parking space and
denied that such refusal constituted unlawful housing discrimination based on disabilty. .

1Complainant utilzes a walker to aid in her



Angermeier v. Leisure Vilage East Association
Docket No.: HQ14HT-06143

Respondent asserted that Complainant's parking space was deeded to her and that
Respondent's master deed specifically designates the particular deeded' space for
Complainant's owned unit. Respondent further asserted that it was without authority to
reassign parking spaces.

BACKGROUND

T:,.

that Co
request
accom
adequ
reason "

It community, is located
.s 1412 ground-level

Complainant owns
,condominiums
ay 16, 2000.

Respondent, a condQ
in Lakewood, Ocean ".'
condominiums which"
and resides at 11
administered b .
Respondent
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d her
d to
d to
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disabiltié

. Respond
to her requ

. Complainant':
layout of the p
their respective "
change the layout.

ed to
te her
r from

ponded
. ncerning

.' iained the
e distance to
ellng need to

After Mr. Fichter de .' esponded byforwaidiog
a letter dated January 22, ã of Trustees. In this letter
Complainant stated that she was reque er . parking space be changed to the
visitor space directly behind her home because of her disabilties. Complainant stated that
because of the nature of her disabilties she could no longer walk the distance to her
assigned parking space. Complainant advised the Board that she wanted to hire a

contractor to install a back door in her unit if her request was granted. Complainant
inqicated that by having this back door installed, it would be approximately ten feet 6f
walking distance to the requested parking space, instead of the walking distance of one
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Angermeier v. Leisure Vilage East Association
Docket No.: HQ14HT-06143

hundred and fift feet to the current space. Moreover, during the investigation Complainant
cited two other condominium owners who had back doors installed and parking spaces
assigned in close proximity to those units.

Additionally, Complainant's physician, Philp Simone, M.D., in a letter dated March
16, 2007, supported the need for an . cerning her disabilties that stated
in part as follows:

"Rita suffers
Disease,
time. H
effort ..~

Pulmonary
time to
every

No
and con
designa
not ha
deed r .
the ac
unit, 1

,and p

space .
to her .
space.

'l\odation
cifically
... t does
'.' . aster

that
ant's
orch
rking
deed
rking

o
East and
her current
disabled Iicerl'
to rest before re ,
it was approximat
space. However, if C

....backdoorwasinstalled¡

Vilage
.' to where

ainant had
..: and needed

.... . estimated that
~ér current parking

.,rear of her unit and a
appÍ"oximatelytenfeet.

Moreover, the investigator observ . 'there were two visitor parking spaces
directly behind Complainant's unit which are labeled "SP" in yellow paint. The SP (special
parking) designation in both spaces was painted over unit numbers which had been
originally painted in white. One of these numbers was identical to Complainant's
condominium unit number (11458), which indicated that at some previous time period this
parking space had been assigned to Complainant's unit. .

-3-



Angermeier v. Leisure Vilage East Association
Docket No.: HQ14HT-06143

ANALYSIS

At the conclusion of the investigation, the Division is required to make a
determination whether "probable cause" exists to credit a Complainant's allegation of
discrimination. Probable cause has been described under the New Jersey Law Against
Discrimination (LAD) as a reasonablegrourid for suspicion supported by facts and
circumstances strong enough tc)W" '. . . .'. on to believe that the law was

violated and that the matt~r,;J Club, 228 N.J. Super.40, 56 (App. Div.198a ....; cert. den., 111 S.Ct.
. 799. A finding of pro "," t, rather, an "initial
cullng-out proc . ion makes a p tion of whether
further Division. ,. ted,srå. ue v. Glåssbøro1 N.J. Super.

. 218, 226 (A~ . iSe.ealso Frankv. Ivy Club,sunraj ,'er. at 56. In
making thi~ Qivisìon must cQriSid~r whether, aft.Elr ....8pplicablè
legal stan . nt . evidence existstØ;is;ïu~PQrtacoloraöle çl . mination

under th -.:':,~~:_~:l~:Jt~:;f~~h~.; ':;.d~;J,:¡,:-,'-,,-'::.:':;..'
..

port a
when
rking
cted

ss to

L I" SQ.
..... " .....j I ION ON CIVIL RIGHTS
.' cr' OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
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)

RITA ANGERMEIER )
)Complainant, )
)-vs- )
)

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST )
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION )

)Respondent, )

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS
DOCKET NUER HQ14HT-06143

RECEIVED AND RECORDED
DATE T~~fl u: iotJ7
DEPARTMENT OF LAW' & PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION ON n7;I.VIL RIGHTSBY~~
AMNDMENT TO VERIFIED COMPLAINT

I, J. Frank Vespa-Papaleo, Esq., as the Director of the New
Jersey Divisian on Civil Rights, hereby "intervene as a Complainant
in the above referenced matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:4-2.2 (e)and
hereby amend the caption the Verified Complaint, received and filed
on March 5, 2007, to read as follows:

)

RITA ANGERMEIER AN J. )
FRAK VESPA-PAPALEO, DIRECTOR)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Complainants,

-vs-
LEISURE VILLAGE EAST
ASSOCIATION, A NEW JERSEY
NOT FOR PROFIT CORPO~~TION

Respondent,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)C ) . SS:
COUNTY OF ¡.'¡.1~ )

EO, ESQ., DIRECTOR
ION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

TTORNY GENERAL
LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY

~~..w~""_."'_,."_~"",,._,~ .~..~,..,~..".~"""""~"_,,_.~,,.~~,_"..~"'"~~"."'n
,,'-' "''''''''''"''''''"Ò''"6'.'''-'',~~ ~','"" " - ..- -" .. ~ :::::::~~:~::.~::_;:~:~~:~~~d,':::,:::;;~~:,::::::::=,;,;;;:':::;:
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ANNfi'~A~GEf. OF:NE~Y
Division of Law
i24Ha,Steet
P.O_ Bo 45029
Newark NJ 07t01
Atorney for Complaan Division on Civil Rights

BARBARA MURPI GABAT, and CHI"
Q. LE, DIRECTOR ON CIVIL RIGHTS,

Complainants,

. STATE 01" NE JEY
DEPARTM OF LAW
AN PUBLIC SATY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

vs.

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION,
INC.,

AGECY DOCKET NO. H-Q14BW-16l04

OAL DOCKET NO. CRT 06849 2008S

Respondent
Stipulation of Settlement and
Dismssal, With Prejudice

WHEREAS, on November 27, 2006, a verified Complaint was filed with the State of

New Jersey, Division on Civil Rights ("the Division") by Complainant, Barbara Murphy-

Gabat, ("Murphy-Gabat"), against Respondent, Leisure Vilage East Association, Inc.

("Respondent"), charging it with 
violating the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination

("LAD"); and,

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2007, the Division on Civil Rights issued a Finding of

Probable Cause which credited the allegations in the Complaint against the Respondent;

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2007, the Verified Complaint was amended to include J.

Frank Vespa-Papaleo, former Director1 of the Division on Civil Rights, as a complainant;

WHEREAS, the Respondent denied the allegations of the Complaint and the matter

was therefore, transmitted to the Offce of Administrative Law; and,

1 Pursuant to R. 4:34-4, the current Director of the New Jersey Division on Civil Rights,

Chinh Q. Le, is substituted in for former Acting Director, C. Carlos Belldo, and the former
J. Frank

2 Murphy-Gabat and Chinh Q. Le, Director, Division on Civil Rights, shall collectively be

referred to as "Complainants".

1
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sette the matter without the necessity and expense offurther litigation;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual obligations herein

set fo, th partes hereby agree as follow:

1. The Respondent agrees that the scheduled bus service provided to residen

of leisure Vilage East shall employ a bus with a kneeling step, and which Murphy-Gabat

may safely enter and exit with her walker, and upon which Murphy-Gabat may retain her

walker while a passenger on the bus. In this regard, Murphy-Gabat hereby confirms that

the "Mercedes Powered Freightliner" bus now utilzed by the Respondent, satisfies the above

requirements. Further, in this regardi should a bus provided in keeping herewith have

additional accessibilty features, such as a wheelchair lift or a wheelchair ramp, such

additional accessibilty features shall be available for Murphy-Gabats use, at her discretion.

2. The Respondent has agreed to construct and maintain a new bus stop at the

end of Murphy-Gabats Street, which shall have a bench allowing individuals waiting for the

bus to be seated. In this regard, Murphy Gabat hereby confirms that said bus stop, which

has been so constructed, satisfies the above rE:quirements.

3. The Respondent has developed and shall forthwith implement policies and

procedures for addressing requests for reasonable accommodations. Complainants

. acknowledge that Respondent has developed the following attached copied policies,

procedures and forms which shall be utilzed when addressing requests for reasonable

accommodation:

a. "Notice of Right of Reasonable Accommodation" (Exhibit A).

b. "Reasonable Accommodation Request Form" (Exhibit B).

c. "Verification of Need for Reasonable Accommodation Request" (Exhibit C).3

d. "Form Advising if Request for Reasonable Accommodation has been Granted or
Denied and Advising of Right to Appeal" (Exhibit D).

-~:;;:;:.;;:i:Re:qoest5;;forverìffcaf¡on;snan:be:;maâe::nt:1:aH;informatiof'f:OéfaTnefJ=¡n;fésfjensé;te:saieJ

requests shall be maintained in accordance with the provisions of the law.

2
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Exhibit A "Notice of Right of Reasonable Accommodation" in the place(s) at which

Resndent pots public notices and other such Notice Requirements. If the above noted

poncies have not already been implemented and posted, Respondent agrees to do so wfrn

fourteen (14) days from the execution of this agreement.

4. Should respondent unreasonably fail to comply with the terms of this

agreement, it shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in any further

proceedings or steps necessary to collect or ènforce the respective agreements herein as

may be awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction. New Jersey law shall govern the

enforcement of this agreement.

5. Appropriate training with regard to the requirements of the New Jersey Law

Against Discrimination shall be made available to the Respondent, which Respondent may

voluntarily arrange by contacting Philp Freeman, Assistant Director Division on Civil Rights,

P.O. Box 089, 140 East Front Street, Trenton, NJ 08625, (609) 292-2918.

6. Consent to this Stipulation is not and shall not operate as an admission of

liabilty or of any wrongdoing by Respondent or as an adjudication of any violation of the

LAD, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et. seq. Respondent nonetheless agrees that all future decisions

shall comply with N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et. seq. and shall be conducted in a nondiscriminatory

manner and shall not have the effect of unreasonably discriminating against any individual

because of that persons status in a protected category, including but not limited to race,

creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation,

genetic information, liabilty for service in the Armed Forces of the United States,

nationality or disabilty. Respondent wil not engage in any retaliatory conduct against

Murphy-Gabat or against any participant in these proceedings or allow any of its associates

or employees to engage in any such conduct.

7. Murphy-Gabat , for and in consideration of the undertakings set forth herein,

and intending to be legally bound and to hereby bind her successors

3



t:e~uhHi and'aAu¡àbcC($.fl.et~cf~d5kt:RA~ .
DISCHARGE the Respondent as well as its respective, employees, agents and predecessors,

thei ~and assigns, hes, executors and administrators, of and froiaDan al

manner of actions and causes of action, suits, debts, claims and demands, whatsoever in

law or in equity, arising from and/or relating to the allegations of unlawful discrimination as

set forth in the Verified Complaint DCR Docket No. HQ-14HW-06104 and OAL Docket No.

CRT 06849-2008S.

8. Upon execution by all the parties, which includes the Director of the Division

on Civil Rights, this Stipulation of Settlement and Dismissal shall operate as a complete and

final disposition, with prejudice, of the charges contained in the above-noted Verified

Complaint fied against the Respondent with the Division on Civil Rights subject only to the

fulfillment of all the provision of this Agreement.

Dated ,2009 !~!?!~By:

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST
ASSOCIATION, INC.

,2009 ~~
Dated

11 ) / J-
By:

MAUREEN MURNANE, President
LEISURE VILLAGE EAST
ASSOCIATION, INC. BOARD OF
TRUSTEES

Dated l7,~ 0' .2009

4
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ITô£ifce of:'Rignc....or,-RClasona5I".

'!:o All. Re&idet&of Leisure vi llage,East..

From: The Board of: Trustees, Leisure Village East Associationt" Inc.

p~~ ~i~ts. 9L ~~is~~ Village East,

If you have a phys.ical or mental impairment or dis.aQill:ty~ a.n, you
need._..

. A change in the rules or policies or in how we do things in order to
enjoy or participate equally in the services, programs, 

facilities or

common areas of Leisure Village East,

. A change in the way we communicate with you or give you information,

. A physical change to the facili ties o~ common areas of Leisure Village
East,

You may request this kind of change, which is called a Reasonable
Accommodation.

Your Reest
If you can show that you have a disability or impairment that interferes
with your use of our services, programs, facilities or common areas, and
your request is reasonable, we will try to make the changes you request.

You can reqUest this change by contacting our Community Manager, who can
assist you in filling out a written Reasonable Accommodation Request Form.

Our Response
We will give you a written response to your request within fourteen (14)
days of our receipt of your Reasonable Accommodation Request Form, unless
there is a problem in getting all the information needed or unless you
agree to a longer time. We will let you know if we need either more
information' or verification of information or if we would like to talk with
you about other ways to meet your needs.

If we turn down your request, we will explain the reasons in writing and
you can give us more information, if you think that will help. You may
also appeal our decision and we will tell you how.

Confidentiali ty /Retaliation
All information you provide will be kept confidential and be used only with
relation to our responding to your Reasonable Accommodation Request Form
and it is illegal for us to deny you any services or retaliate against you

because you made a Reasonable Accommodation Request.

The Board of Trustees

-A-
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Name:

Ades ~.

Phone:

2. The reasonable accommodation requested is (please use the back of this form if
additional space is needed to provide this information):

3. The physical or mental impairment(s) or disability(s) which causes the need
for the reasonable accommodation requested is (please use the back of this form if
additional space is needed to provide this information):

4. The names and addresses of physicians or medical providers who
physical or mental impairment (s) or disability(s) which causes
reasonable accommodation requested are (please use the back of this
space is needed to provide this information):

can verify the
the need for the
form if additional

Please complete, date and sign a "Verification of Need for a Reasonable Accommodation"
Form provided for each of the above physicians or medical providers". All informtion
which you provide or which is acquired from such physicians or medical providers
will be kept confidential and be used only with relation to our responding to
your Reasonable Accommodation Reest Form.

Dated:
(Signature)

-B-
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Il
On th bak of ths ~g~ (pge i hereof isfo signd by ,.
(h th apnt) æikig you tQ ver hi or he diil and th need for a renable
acmmodaon

State and federa iaw requi that we mae reonable changes to policies, practices, procech and/or
physical chages to common ar of'Leisu Village East if such chages are neces to enale a

person with a disal)ñity to have equa access to, and enjoyment of Leisu Vilage Ea Pleas note tf
such chages must be necessar as a result of the persn's disabilty.

Pleae indicate on the form whether you believe tht the applicant has a disabilty (as defied in the
queston) and whether the accommodation reuested is necessa and will achieve its purse. Pleas also
feel free to add any additiona. inormtion or suggestons that would be helpfu in makg the right
accommodation for the applicant. But, note: This form should not be used to discuss any diagnosis or
any oiher iniormation ihåt is not òireciy reièvant tu ¡hè reqüe~, fûr aecuminodatiüü.

Pleas retu ths Form to:

Att: Communty Manger
Leisu Vilage Eas Association, Inc.
Admsttion Buildig
One Dumbaron Drive
Lakewood, NJ 08701-6999

If you have any questions, feel free to call the Communty Manager at (732) 477-7900, ext. iot.

Th you very much for your assistace,

Sincerely,
LEISUR VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:

Page i on.
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From Nam

Aai-:!

~-f-' )-
To:

(!am and adcl Qftl iJxsçian:'s- qi ~c;l!i:Vicli;~tQiiio;vi4~.

1 bavereed th foUowin, açÇQmms): '''~~'''''"_.''''''.

I herby reues and authori you to provide the following prote heath infonnon to:

Att: Community Manager

Leisu Vilage Ea Assoiaton, Inc.
Administon Buildig
One Dubanon Drve
Laewoo NJ 08701-699

I underd that I have the right to revoke this authorizaon at any time. I underd that my revocation must be in wrting and
addr to the privacy offcer of the abve named physician medica provider or failty authorized to make this disclosu. I underd

that the reocon doe not aply to infonnon that has alrey bee relea in rense to this authorizaon. Unles otherise reoked
this authorion will expir in six (6) month I underd th any disclosu.ofinfonnon may be subject to reisclos by the
reipient unles proteced by federa or st law. I underd that I nee not sign this authorizaion to asur trent I underd that I

may insp and/or copy the infonnaton to be dislose I undersd th authorizig this disclosur is volunta. I underd th ifI have

any quesons abut dislosu of my heath inormon, I may conta the privacy offcer at the facilty listed abve that is authorize to
disclose this infonnon and reues a copy of this authorizaon. I underd that my heath reord may include infonnaton pernig to
the trent of drg and alcohol abuse menta ilnes acquire immunodeficiency sydrme (AIDS) or huma immunodeficiency viru

(HIV), seally trmitted dise tuberulosis 
of genetics. IF YOU DO NOT WISH TIlIS INFORMTION TO BE RELEASED,

PLEASE INTIAL DO NOT RELEASE.

Dated:
(Applicats Signatre)

(a) Do you believe that the applicant ha a physical or menta impaient that limits a major life activity? ( ) Yes ( ) No

(b) If your anwer 
to (a) above is "Yes", plea provide a brief desption of sad physical or mental impairent below:

(c) Do you believe the requested accommodaon(s) is necessa and wil achieve its stated purose? ( ) Yes ( ) No

(d) Please set fort any additional infonntion that you believe to be helpfu or relevant to this request for accommodon( s):

or

(Prt name of Pern whos signature is inscbe abve)

Page i on.
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~.':: " ..;:~:;. WA1l Mf€E.th.t.t~RR
FrOJD~ ~..Ma.

Leisur ViÎage Eas Associaton, me.

Adminitron Building
One Oubaon Drve
Laewoo NJ 08701-6999

You requeste that accommodaon as set fort in the atthed Reasonable Accommodation Request Form.

( ) Your reues ha be grte and we expe to complete/implement your reues by the following date:

( ) Your reues has be grted and we expe to completimplement your reues by the following date

and under the following conditions:

( ) Your reues has be denied becse:

( ) You have not estlished that you meet the definition of a pern with a disabilty and Leisure Vilage Eas Assaton, Inc. is not
requir to provide a renable accommodon.

( ) The acmmodon you reues is not reasnable becau:

( ) You do not nee this accommodon(s) in order to enjoy or paicipat equally in services progr failties or
common ar of Leisu Vilage Ea

( ) It will cost too much money and/or is more work than the Leisure Vi1age Sta can do (an undue financial or

adistve buren).

( ) Other and/or additional ren(s) for denying your reues:

The fac including docents reviewed peple spken with and other relevant aspec of the proc followed in mag the decsion

to deny your reques wer as follows:

Next Steps: If you dìs with this decision or have any questions, you may contact the Community Manager at the above
addrss and/or via telephone at (732) 4777900. Ext 101. If you ar still unppy with the results, you may present a wren

~___~_~~~ai-of.decoJ'Jie.arg_b.efQIJJb~.BQadQfI~es__o(l..Çjs-lJ'Vi1l¡ge_~A-S-SQÇialjQ!l,Jnç~,_~bJçb_Miltçll~p~_al_~___
-------..shõUla-bê-ñlã1lê¿fõFnâñõ-õêlivêreTô'llîê-Boara;'as'fôllõws:9Xlff:'ß'Bôaf(f(lJTñisfêê'õfT:êiSiire'Vllãgê-EãiÃssõêiilíõñ;'Jõe:;'

Administration Building, One Dumbarton Drive, Lakewood, NJ 08701-6999

Dated:
Community Manager -D-
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BARBARA A. MUHY -GAB AT, )

)

)

)
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)

)

)

)
).
)

)

COMPLAINANT.

-vs-

LEISUR VTLAGE EAST,
ADULT COMMUNY

RESPONDEN.

1. The Complainant resides at:

1222 B Argyll Circle
Laewood, NJ ß870i
Ocean County

P.03/05

-1-

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBUC SAFETY
DMSIONON CIVIL RIGHTS
DOCKET NUER: HQ14HW - 0 6104

VER COMPLAT

Received and Recorded
Dare: ILL ~1J~
Deparment of Law and Public Safety
Division on Civil Rights
By: Charles A. Washington

2. To the best of Complainants' knowledge and belief, the Respondent is known as:

Leisure Vilage East Adult Community

and is located at:

1 Dumburton'Drive
Lakewood, NJ 08701-6666
Ocean County

I
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3. The above named Respondents are hereby charged with unlawful housing discrimination

within the meaning ofthe New Jersey Law Against Discrimination (N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq.)
and specifically within the meaning ofN.J.S.A. 10:5-4 (x), 1O:5-4.1(), and 10:5-12 (g) ()
of said law because of race ( ), creed ( ), color ( ), national origin ( ), ancestr ( ), sex ( ),
nationality (), affectional or sexual orientation (), martal status () familial status (),

disabilty (X), source of lawful income used for rental or mortgage payments( ), or reprisal

4. PERSONAL HA:

Complainant alleges that Respondent denied her request for a reasonable accommodation for
her physical disabilties (Deep Vein Thrombosis and a Hernated Disk).

5. RESPONDENT'S REASON FOR ADVERSE ACTION:

Respondent gave no reason for adverse action.

6. DISCRINATION STATEMENT:

Complainant alleges Respondent denied her request for a reasonable accommodation for her
physical disabilties. Specifically, Complainant alleges on or about October 2006 she was
unable to board a bus leased by Respondent specifically for residents due to her physical
disabilties. Complainant alleges in or around October 2006 she made a request to
Respondent's manager, Rick Fichter, to change the style of the bus to one with kneeling
capabilty as an accommodation to her disabilties. Complainant alleges Mr. Richter stated,
"I'm not changing the bus."
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7. Said acts of discrimination occurred in the County of Ocean in the of State of New Jersey.

8. Complainant requests whatever relief is provided by law including, but not limited to,
compensatory damages for economic loss, humiliation, and mental pain and suffering.

9. Complainant has not instituted action in any court, either criminal or civil, regarding this
matter.

¡g~a-~_~.
COMPLAINAN

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )
)SS:

COUNY OF OCEAN )

I, Barbara A. Murphy-Gabat of full age, being duly sworn according to law depose and say; that she
is the Complainant herein; that she has read the foregoing Complaint and know the content thereof:
that to the best of her knowledge, information and belief, the facts alleged therein are tre.

~¿~~
Sworn to and subscribed before me

this 1t.-lh day ofil~06.

- r.

NATALIE C. ABRAMS

NOTARY fUBLlC.

STAte OF NEW JERSEY

MY COMMISSIOW EXIRES JUNE 12, 2011
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE A TIORNEY GENERAL'
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS
OCR DOCKET NO.: HQ14HW-06104
HUD NO.: 02-07-0236-8

, i
.. ~,.

)

BARBARA A. MURPHY-GABAT,AND )'
J. FRANK VESPA-PAPALEO, DIRECTOR, )
NEW JERSEY DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, )

)Complainants, )
)v. )
)

LEISURE VILLAGE EAST ASSOCIATION ).
)Respondent. )
)

FINDING OF' PROBABLE CAUSE

Consistent with a Verified Complaint filed on November 27,2006, and Amendment to the
Verified Complaint, the above-named Respondent has been charged with unlawful discrimination
within the meaning of the New Jersey Law'Against Discrimination (N.J.S.A. 10:5-1. et seq.) and
specifically within the meaning of N.J.S.A. 10:5-4 and 10:5-12 (g) because of disability..

J. Frank Vespa-Papaleo (Director) is the Director of the Division on Civil Rights and, in the
public interest, has' intervened as a Complainant in this matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:4-2.2 (e).

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT

Complainant alleged that she was discriminated against because of her disabilties (Deep
Vein Thrombosis and Herniated Disk),l when Respondent denied her request for a reasonable
accommodation. Complainant alleged that due to her disabilities. she was unable to board a bus
leased by Respondent (a condominium association) for the daily purpose of transporting
community residents to various stores and services for everyday life. Complainant alleged she
made a reasonable accommodation request to Respondent's Community Manager. Rick Fichter,
to change the style of the new bus leased to one with kneeling capability. Cåmplainant claimed the

. former bus leased by Respondent had the capability of lowering the height of the first step onto the
bus, making it accessible for disabled residents. However, Mr. Fichter denied Complainant's

request for this reasonable accommodation.-
SUMMARY OF RESPONSË' -_.~--

Respondent denied committing any acts of unlawful discrimination against the Complainant
because of her disabilty or any other condition or status of Complainant Respondent asserted that

..1çOmp!~l!l~.Rt~!iJi~E!:l¡Lç,neand.o.ccas¡0.naii)'a walker,. toaídintler:mobi1ity, . ~
.c'".".....'.'.'.."_'.,,,',',.'.',',.",~."'''.'.:m''''.''..",y",'....,c"'''''.,_,_.,...',.'.~,'.w",,,.,"'~,;,,,..,,'.,.,._,..,'....'",'''.....','',r,'"'.''.",_,_,_'.."".,'.".,'",..."~.'".~.",._"",.,'_""_".'.__,.'.',.""...',_.__,_,_.,,.,'__,_.,.....,__.._,.,_/M_,.,.~,_'''".'',''"_.,,,.....,....',_..,...__"",,,,,,,,~,""___".."'.-'r,~';"'_:'''~':;_':'''':::""":,,,',::,:,:::',',
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Complainant's request for an accommodation was unreasonable and it rejected her request to
change the style of the bus to one with kneeling capability. Respondent asserted that the new bus
it had in service provided the' community with many amenities which had been requested bY'
residents. Respondent further asserted that Complainant was advised of the existence of an
alternative bus stop which it said ~q... ,." ':~:ir~~~~Wtnt'. te~~~~r condition.

-i'l.~?i~l' .i..;..~. .,;,'11'.:. ~.. r~: "'l~'~('li.~
:.' .~~;~t;;~Lf'~~:";:~::, i.~~.':1 : \" .~..~~~~)~~ :'l~f:~é r~;~~~t :¡~:. ~/~ :~,,;.:~:~~c't~:~:; 'ItBACKGROUND "u:",;:P,.,1.~1,. r ..~;.l)~.,"t ¡~. . ,i,,!:-' t ,.' ,'l, ~.,. A "'.~;l, "111

,:!Ai!~5¡?:,t.~: \t.'~:ìf:;~;.';;,;!.~¡0;;.;~;~::j:;i:~'~':~~y.¡;:;~l~;r;l~r~::;;i~!.~~~,:~':?~~~¡ .' "\:, '"

Respondent¡-'i:~nto'~~¿jpmtriìï:irrî' association for an aèil~~~~p~, :?'" ,,,.,.ft,tnity, is iocated in
Lakewood. Oce~n::~çÙniy:~.;N;~~"Jersey. Respondent administers 141~2'~tr~~~.d'::l~g~:I. condominiums
which provide ~ß;~;~tr~~ f~r.~~rypproximateIY 2,500 resid~nts. Rick Fichter js!~fl~~~~h~~ttr~s Community
Manager. Com. ., )./resídes at 1222 B Argyll"Circle, Lakewood, New;'~~~~~~it!P, one of the

condominiu ." 'lered by Re5pondent.:"~~tt. :i~~~i¿39!h,.'.- :!M . '~:¡)Ij: L ~Jlj~'~,~,,~~ .. r :~~it.1~;~.'~:ñ~ '~:f¡.
Re':.. . .;:provides its residents with daily leàsed bus service fo'r:~tran~p.iô't;ation to

shopping:!~1';¡" ~.!(~:~oP-Rjte, Path~arki Wal-Mr:lrt, Target etCH')' and for other l~~~t,í6!~~~UCh as
a tte nd i n ;.!,~~~h~':~~l~ nd post off; ce . m~:~t~-n~~~'t::~:n:~:i~:l~1~~l~t.~;jif:;¡Kt:t~i~:~;:.:it:;;... ":litf;~;::~~~!:~i~~~.~

SUMMARY::OF,(I'NVESTIGATION; . n~~:t: ./ .. ~~i;~.~;r'~r~?~)\."'1" I. R ':'~"'I_"" '. .:1 It:'l~ii '. ':;'::)b...i,. ~..,t~i~\Î~:.:r~:~~'i.l\t.l'l..l .:..' " .j ~""';~'I :., .11,:(, ~."4'l-:. '1/.'..v"P/ff'" .\,~ :t \~r;Ì ,. '~. "'t'r. 1'l.lI'
T8t~;lfi~é:~ttiga~iOn esta~lIshed S!J~iCi~n~~iY1~ence t'?!~UPP~~ a reaso~ab,t~ti~t~t~i~n that

Complaln~Rk~~~i,r.ubJect~d too.unlawful d~scrimiri~~ti~mw~~p Responqent deniedd:n'~I: rEf (¡est for a
reasonab(E,/ac,cqmmodatlon to lease an:.acce~s.itjre busi1to accommodate he ,:~'5 es. The
evidence~~:'; .; í6ra.í,ca ted th~!t Responderii, fajj~l? a.de:9-LJateiy engag.~ in an. ..,:~. " ",i; , . process
to determi ...:' Ð accorti' modate her re~sodåply:. i:'- "\ ..¡., .; . -. .,.\ 'ith~' ,\ ., '.",.,- . ff,allf"W ~1 i~ ~Ir .'~ ...... 1~~;:rt,:l\-~;I ~;. .;r,.

The in . -no re . " lJRÈH:;pon~e~Ï!t provi
leased from iW~~~:t~~¡:~l~~i~ Company~ DurinGlh :interViewwith
Complainant expl~ítiedf.tlf ." .h~ early part of 2Öo.~t Respondent e:
on a new bus. còttpIar:" ';. . .,.'
bus because it did iiòl~.,~
leased by Respondent. '1¡i~' .' .'Ii~ . .

the Leisure Vilage East Boår .: '"Jas follows:'
"I have a complaint about the new style of bus for the residents. . . While

. the seats are comfortable it ;s very hard to board the bus. The steps cannot
be lowered so that those of lJS that are disabled cannot board without
difficulty . .. Because I must use 8 cane I cannot take my walker on wheels
which also has a seat whenl get tired I can sit down. I know this cannot go'
on the bus so I must use a cane. It is difficult but it's the only way I can go
out when. I would like to go to the shopping mall. One of the woman

-2-
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passengers was kind enough to offer her hand to help pull me up on the
bus. It's very upsetting when I can no longer do for yourself. This is an Adult
Community and some of us are disabled or must be careful we do not fall
or get hurt trying to enjoy a day out. . . I spoke with Rick several times
over the problems v.i(.' e:it~r!~~qf~/.qn~_;:t~~,! me I'm not giving the bus

back. I' ,. .~~"éi~:;~1:\trr:~;~I~;it¥~;~ir~;:j:.'~l~:~.. ,~;~!\J~~!':, .,:~'¡;f"'ti~':'~~t!t';~~::J~~~~~~t~~r

With respect to ~~:.6mprairiénts'-~I'är.i~'êâr fôr';:å':reasÖõ.ablê~:làc~~í:'madation. Respondent
asserted that CompláÎH~ht'~\;¥:e~t.iê$1tfõ~' an accommodatiörÏ~~~HfMGtW,¿14~r~~\ioreasonable and it
declined to chang~:1i~W~r'~, ~:;ø.f:;tH~' new bus to one with kneelíng.:id~p'~piliG~~"~jYtl~:...

~.ii.r~ï¡'l' ',f.::; ,i"'~~'l :~;':.' . .,~ \ i'r,.' ..,.'.,. ',',

. . The i~ýtl!.~~l~.;t~.; ¡~closed that Respondent entered i~to a thre~::' ;~~i;, ...'~e w~t~ ~oo,ri

Bus Compar;y.i~\fronirMarch 15, 2006 to March 14, 2009. During an Intervia ti,~~e Division s.:" .~.: \.,,l~. ,...",~.:. . . ,M 1'1- &;:¡r.~,~-
Investigato ;~,( ". "j;iLoori, co-owner, indicated..tl1at Respondent is paying å' .. '."'.' ely $325 a .
day for th.. .,,,' s'~~ ,.,,:ently in use. Mr. Loori stated thàt it w9uld cost Responden~ atelyan
additionallïS5.p~a~ç,~y to lease a bus with kneeUng. capa~i1ty. Interestingly,. the 'f~ ,'''.' ;" "~S. leased
by RespOiÍ~ehl~liãd an activated lower step whjch"enabled Complainant accessiDil.ity tØlbbard the
bus. Mori~.ti~~r'.'.dã"ing the investigati'8rfR¡;~~Õ~&'ä~l~p:.tt~\Ji'd;éárR'~tevidence to sup~tÜfsicè~1.tentionl'Ìftj\'i.:~\'''~~';''\..:f.:.''Y' . i" 'P. t~ ~.,i.,'fi.. . ;..,l r ~~t\"'.I,.;.~:i"J:" .~~r! '~
tha! the ~l:~'I:~~¡~i(without kneelin~ c~pabilty) h:~~;,~ther arne?iti~:s which had be~p~~ç2~,A;ted by
resident§ -..~ ';"~'''''''''''\:ii '. . . ~. ..",~ ';" --;'...F(i.....'lioi .

.~:~. ~.- .... i~:r~ ~ '7. ~;! .~1" / ~"" I~£~~ ... .: '~~~:.¡l.~.:.,~:c~i-',)"" ... ~ '(ì"~ -, I'''. i"'" .".. i ~I.', 1 M...~' ." I ¡, .. ~ .i. . .Iì;~"M jN:r~, ", :.1:.-"1:,,, '\. ¡a' ill. '.' ,. .:8. ./ -~, i
. F~tlfi~r:.'~nestigation di~closed t,~at Corn~t~ínant expressed, to Respon~\iinJI;,ö~~~iffiCUlty

witli boarØIr;g:-lh~'~new bus aUhe "Bartdn Haii"i~sto:p due to the absence of a cdrlS; which would
. provide ~~~Q,t~R~.~9h~ to re~th the first 5trP.oft.~~~pus. ~esp.ondent rl~intai~e~Ât~'~t~G~trplainant
was ~?vIS~:. !tçxlstenge of an alter~~tive~b~p,~ stop' which woi:ld;:readil~' " - ;.:~pdate her
CO~d'tl0n '.~It.f.l:M~¡~~mt stat~~?J,ti~i '~!~~i~¡~t b~:i\t.tOP ~\~ll~?~~~,~~~~~~. 62.0 .~pla~nants
reslden~e. R~i~W~gn~h:~~t. assêf!~9. . J:.~~~t~eiPpeá;~~a that-;Jtf~'¿~lll~!:Ø~~:~!.i.lS.'. :i/, cessible to

Complaina~t atJJ.~~ ::~~'~'?io~ Hall" stop, due to tr1f~ab~en~e of a curb, 1l:;~E!;,.,sltated that a

passenger 'step~~ßr.~ - '. tr\~~!~e bus. Respond~~i;t,~r.aintained that. . e,i ':stop though. 
30'

further from Compf~,. . ence, had.a.-c resente ' . ccommodation.
Addi~ionally, R~s~on~, ';1~'''-~'' If! : ~~',;' ~ "Barton Hall" t~ a
location where it installe '.t;li'e~¡'~r . " ."1 ,~;a~o installed. 

a left side

handle on the bus to facilitãfE\ ., ~S$:';i

COmpláinant did riófdispüteffl . i '. '. ~dto accommodate her disabilitywith

the above described alternative bus stops. However. Complainant contended that the distance from

her residence to the alternative bus stop was approximately 60' further from her residence. not 30'
as claimed by Respondent. With respect to the new bus stop created at "Barton Hall," this required
Complainant to walk an extra distance of 80' to the new location. Complainant rejected these
accommodation attempts by Respondent based on the greater walking distance (Complainant
utilzes a cane and/or walker to aid in her mobility) and the difficulty of boarding the bus even with
cLlrbs and a bus door handle present. Complainant further asserted that Responde,nts proposed
accommodations were unacceptable because she stil could not board .the bus due to her
disabilities and without the bus having kneeling capability. Additionally, Respondent could not
guarantee there would be a curb available at all bLlS stops and Complainant was frequently
dropped off at shopping malls and other locations without curbs, "'here'the need for a bus with

~3-



.... Barbara A. Murphy-Gabat & J. Frank Vespa Papaleo.
Director v. Leisure Village East Association
Docket No.: HQ14HW-06104
HUD NO.: 02-07-0236-8

ANALYSIS

At the conclusion of the investigation, the Division is required to make a determination
whether "probable cause" exists to crèdit a Complainant's allegation of discrimination. Probable
cause has been de5cribe~ .und~.rJ,Q~~~~N.~~:i~i~~~~:Y;;'~~,~~;6a,~.ínst Discrimination (LAD) as a
reason.able ground for sU~PI~~?R::~;uØ.~~~~I~ b:Y~Ja~~~:aQ$raif;qtns.t~n~~s strong enough to warrant

a ca~tious person to b~~,~'y~1.::l~a;t tn~:;:I~t.'t;,'~aS'f'.¥.I~!f.l;~;,'ê¡~~:~..fh,;:t!;~!i'~~~~Uer should proceed to
hearing. Frank v. Ivv Club',¡'Z28~;N;J.. SUDer )lo/ 56"(Ap(i~¡;,P,y:;~,.Q8a),,'Jev'd"'.;on other arounds, 120
N.J. 73 (1990), cert..dê'it;. f1"1:~,;"Sjct:ilg9.Afinding of probabjffc~.~s,.~ i.~:i~òt!ahradJudication on the

merits .but,. rath~?;:t~~~;:~~ì,rr!,~!~f:~eun.ì~g~out p~oc~ss" whereby the'.":D.t~J#I/;~,-~ :,:'L'~::'~;~ a preliminary
determination af:WI;.~th~.r...irther Division action is warranted. Soraaue V';'~S' 'sšhit~o:State ColleQe,

161 N.J. SUDef:t;';~(1'ã~~'2.2'â~;(APP. Div.1978). See also Frank v. Ivv Club, sii" . :&:f~hJ.SuDer. åt

56. In makingjh¡.S:''dãçi.~tôn. the Division must consider whether, after appiyf' ~àJ).~li.cable legal
standard, sóf:~f;~~t.:ãt'idence exists to support a colorable claim of discriminGti()"")rl'..."f'll'r the LAD.

i~~r1,.¡~t)1? . . . ~ ."¡~~ .
In~J'h:ls¡~~casël the investigation established sufficient evidence to sup~O: .:~ '~e:~sonable

susPíCio~:;l~ái!:GqlJPlainant was subl:e,B$I~'~llP~M~~~~~M1J~~,~i.æ,i:.r¡~tì~n when Re5pdl~~I!.r~bied her
request Jor-/fa;oreasonable. accommooation l,to'"le1se 'Mï~"accessible bus to accbmmo.date her~! i '.. ..' , ... . ,.' , !' ~ri.' ... ø.:lo.. . ... ~i.i.i...\
disabilti~~:~..T~~r~~videnc~ indic~ted t~a~ ResPorid,~rt rejected pÒ'!pia~nants req~~~!i.~p.~:'~efused

to adeq~~,teiy"'~~-ngage in an I~teractive proc'7~~: to determme..a way to ac~~mm'~-!~te her
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